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MARILYN J. TRIVENTI
Bergenfield, NJ

GLENN M. TROOST
Staten lslond, NY
Animals, Dancing
GILBERT 1.Y. TSO
Foster City, CA
Debating, Maoth
PHILIP W. TSUNG
Norwood, NJ
Baseboll, Chess

PENNY J. TUCKER
Skaneateles, NY
Animals, Soccer
GLENN E. TUCKMAN
Norwalk, CT

Music, Swimming
DEBORAH A. TUOHEY
N. Syracuse, NY
Animals, Horseback Riding
KEITH P. TURKEL
Scarsdale, NY
Basketball, Soccer

STEPHEN R. TURNBULL
Palo Alto, CA
Camping, Publications
JOHN J. TURNER

Port Washington, NY
Animals, Running
SUSAN H. TYLER
laJolla, CA

Hiking, Student Government
STEVEN W. TYNDALL
Boca Raton, FL

Music, People

RAND! S. URBAN

N. Woodmere, NY
People, Publications
OWEN URBAY

West New York, NJ
Basketball, Scuba Diving
DAWN C. VADNEY
Avon, NY

Photography, Publications
JEFFREY L. VALLET
Endwell, NY

Golf, Science

DAVID M. VANBUREN -
- Atlanta, GA

Football, Travel
GREGORY D. VAN DUYNE
Sovannah, NY

Basketball, Chess

KEVIN G. VANGINDEREN
Carmel, NY

Animais, Baseball

GERRIT VAN LOON
Cioverack, NY

Skiing, Frisbee

CATHERINE VARDAKIS
Emira, NY

. Dancing, Languages
SUSHEELA D, YASAN
New Conaan, CT
Dancing, Gymnastics
CAROLEEN L VAUGHAN
Elmira, NY
Dancing, Dromao
JOHN A. VAUGHAN
Edmond, OK
Comping, Footboll

Camping, Student Government " Pre-Vet

Pre- law

Engineering, Economics

Chemistry

Pre- Vet

Hotel Administration

Science

Pre- Law

Engineering

Biological Sciences

Engineering

Science

Business

Pre- Med

Consumer Economics

Pre- Vet

Hotel

Pre-Med

Pre-Med

Pre-Med

Business

Engineering

Humanities

Engineering
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8730 hrs. 3/6/83 5 '
A check was made of the lacation file for additional thefts from f? EE
Fernow Hall. The following cases were found: % N
&

83-303, 83-306, 83-311, 83-333, 83-339, and 83-368.
-PriOr to 83-303 there were no reported thefts from 1981-1983,

83-306, investigated by PO Wittner includes a receipt for the sale

of four books to the Campus Store. This receipt shows an 1D # of 22416.

(Note: T-1's ID number is 222L416). PO Wittner indicated in his

narrative that the clerk had not written down the full six digits of the a g

subject's ID number. Further, the receipt shows an illegible signature Q y

of a subject with the initials K.V. A comparison was made of T-1's ra g;’=,
! pey g,“!

signature with that from the Campus Store receipt. While not identical ;;{ ?u

the similarities, particularly in the formation of the K and the V, would 3§ gﬁ

% -
%"‘*"“‘

indicated that both were made by the same individual.
The books recovered at the Campus Store in conjunction with 83-306
resulted in cases 83-333, 83-339 and 83-368, all previously undetected ff%

thefts.

The theft reported in 83-303 occured within the same time frome as
83-306 and its related éases.
The theft in 83-311 occured on or about 2/3/83 from room 306 Fernow;
the site of several ofthe other related thefts.
I't should be noted that all of the thefts from Fernow during this
period have been from normally unsecured rooms and offices easily accessible
other that through their doors. Note: the 312 office complex can be eési]yy

-accessed by clombing over the partitions between offices. Three of the thefts

............ &’)é{]ﬂ&;/ A M&/jo Da.teofIn;restigation 3/@ @

(Im stigating Officer
& O ,0‘7’ %(/ .............................................. et Date of Approval ... ... 3/@ /9 j ...........................

Supervisor
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OFFENSE Burglary PAGE 8 é
have occured in this complex (83-303, 83-421, and 83-422). . é

It is the opinion of this officer that all eight cases are related 03

due to similaritites of time span, type of items taken and general ‘g
method of the thefts. E%

ﬂ

L P W

1130 hrs. 3/6/83

PO Wittner contacted via telephone. PO Wittner stated that at the

time of the ‘incidents in 83-306 the clerk at the Campus Store stated he

could positivly identify the subject who sold him the books should he

see him again.

} .............. ' Date of Approval ....... 3 4’ 5}
Swpervisor. WX HIBIT F, PAGE 12
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STATE OF NEW YORK -
COUNTY OF_JOvn @K S
CITY, FOWMN—orvHIAGE OF /%a(, G

Date \f/ 7/ £ Time ?30 ﬁ“ Piace ‘T/UANé Le /BOG’: L Hop

1, T ER R\/ HC)G‘)FQ am__ YO years of age, born on J AN 6, Y3
my addressis_ ~S 8 SALC DR TRUMANCLBURE AN ’

my occupation is A\C& T /M6 Q , and degree of education/is RS

| have been duly warned by /ﬁ) [0 rne , who has identified

himself as fFetrol  OfFicec

that | do not have to make any statement at all, and that any statement | make may be used in evidence against me in a court of faw, and
that | have the right to talk to a lawyer for advice before making this statement. Without fear of threat of physical harm upon me or
another person, | freely volunteer the following statement to the aforesaid person.

wOﬂ SQ]‘[ Ma K - aﬁxywaw\ Cent & /ua%q/& /30»% \(/ﬂoﬂ ,{:'

il Mo 7@ Jorts crtns Wt "wéz uf/EW% \QM B
wrd Dewss " Quand /”{c'r[&/g %c/mv/ﬁqf/ j /IM/&J g %V/w Faef
,’)m/"‘z&~ o s, adhel cih U o allllo, T coecd
»ua.g/gﬁ & VL[J':Q c*/ Dﬁ.z T M jwlg /M W g v
’/M/MMHQWQMWWWMMML
Mo . Lol afo the Aok win petocd ATolin S i,
g hernn o M(/iaﬁ oy Cornilf St e Bl fadrwon
/«.Wg plm/a,u,a,{udj‘ /wwwﬂqfifum,b@wd
/l/vug/v( [ffw% sotern J //‘vwg/ﬁw e abent /»-;Ju W |

<
N
AN

\
<

| have read this statement consisting of ‘ page(s) and the facts contained herein are true and correct. | have also been told and | N
understand that making a false written statement is punishable as a class A misdemeanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the Penal Law
of the State of New York.
Affirmed ynder penalty of perju v
Subscribed and sworn before me this 7L ——gp day of R # .19 83\?
this day of , 19

e

Page I of !f .pagel(s)

Title:

Witness: J 2 {

‘Witness:

5M - 3/82 EXHIBIT F, PAGE 13
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STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF _ /- windfe 0L

CITY, FOWN-orHEAGE OF /1770 ¢ ¢ , ; .

Date )/ / / F 3 Time__ 7 1% 4/ Place_ T aiAmbit  Aleer L b

1, 7’1 W} ool Ui am___‘/L) __years of age, born on___¢ 12V [N
my address is I ?)’: S/EC 4K T A A L A Y )
my occupation is__/ 1% T A6 £ , and degree of educationis__ /% S

! have been duly warned by ) S i , who has identified
himself as e/ E{ e

that | do not have to make any statement at all,.and that any statement | make may be used in evidence against me in a court of law, and
that | have the right to talk to a lawyer foradvice before making this statement. Without fear of threat of physical harm upan me or
another person, | freely volunteer the following statement to the aforesaid person.

e da ¥

VA \
N \
RN \

~ \
\\\ \\
S,

| tiave read this statement consisting of l pagels) and the facts contained herein are true and correct. | have aisc been told and |
understand that making a false written statement is punishable as a class A misdemeanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the Penal Law
- of the State of New York.

: Affirmed under penalty of perj _
Subscribed and sworn - before me this UZ/QE day of }:} Re # 19 gj

this day of 19 v -
Signed by ] Ry / V/Q'M

Page [ i of page(s)

Title:

i R i 7 i
Witness:_{ X1 010 L0 A
(.

Witnace-
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g ]
STATE OF NEW YORK ,}Q . £
COUNTY OF  TOMPKINS o

CITY, IQWI ot VILLAGEJIR I THACA

Date _3/8/83 Time 9:10 AM Place Barton Hall

| Kevin G. Vanginderen am__ 21 years of age, born on__10/23/61
my address is___©03-3 Winston Court Apartments

]

‘

my ‘occupation is StUde“t , and degree of education is_CcOl lege senior
| have been duly warned by Barbara J. _ Bourne , who has identified
himself as Patrol Officer

that | do not have to make any statement at all, and that any statement | make may be used in evidence against me in a court of law, and
that | have the right to talk to a lawyer for advice before making this statement. Without fear of threat of physical harm upon me or
another person, | freely volunteer the following statement to the aforesaid person.

1, Kevin G. Vanginderen, admit to taking a few books, & caficulator, and two small

cassette decks from Fernow Hall. | will return the calculator and tape decks for

1 still possess lbem. | also admit entering a lab at Bradfield Hall for the

purpose of taking a few textbooks. All of these textbooks were sold to the

Campus Store and Triangle Book Store for cash. This cash allowed me to survive

in poor times for | am an extremely poor college student deeply in debt with

little other options.

OBFICER WITTNER: You stated that you took books from Bradfield Hall. How did you

gain entrance to Bradfield and the labs?

VANGINDEREN: | had a key for the building and lab given to me when 1 had a lab

job there two years ago and nobody asked for its return.
WITTNER: The only things you took out of Bradfield were the books?
‘VANGINDEREN: From that one lab.

WITTNER: You didn't take anything else?
VANG INDEREN: Not in Bradfield.

WITTNER: How did you gain entrance into Fernow Hall?

VANGINDEREN: A tunnel leading from thevbaSement of Bradfield Hall to Fernow

which is unlocked. | gained entrance through it.

WITTNER: The rooms you took the books from in Fernow -- were the rooms locked?

VANGINDEREN: No. The rooms | went into on the main corridor were unlocked. The

ones at the ends of the corridor had spaces above the doors, which |

| have read this statement consisting of 2 pagels)-and the facts contained herein are true and correct. | have also been toid and |
understand that making a false written statement is punishable as a class A misdemeanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the Penal Law
of the State of New York.

Affirmed under penalty of berjury I!, ~
Subscribed and sworn before me this ' ___day of / Ak , 19 d {

this day of , 19
Signed by /"//,_fh . A”vq_,-/,‘.

- Page ’/ J-‘ page(s)
itle: A 7 i
. Witness: \://LY\ //\J 10T

Witness:
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STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF_TOMPKINS

CITY, TOWN? or VICEAGEOF I THACA

Date 3/8/83 Time 9:10 AM Place

1, Kevin G. Vanginderen am___21 yemxofagetmrn ,
my address is N 603-3 Winston Court Apartments ,
my occupation is Student , and degree of education is _college senior

| have been duly warned by Barbara J. Bourne , who has identified
himself as Patrol Officer

that | do not have to make any statement at all, and that any statement | make may be used in evidence against me in a court of law, and

that | have the right to talk to a lawyer for advice before making this statement. Without fear of threat of physical harm upon me or
another person, | freely volunteer the following statement to the aforesaid person.

Jjumped.

WITTNER: A%}l the books you took last year and this year were sold to Campus

Store and-Triang]e Book Store.
VANGINDEREN: Yes.

WITTNER: Not to a private individuals
VANGINDEREN: No.

| have read this statement consisting of 2 page(s) and the facts contained herein are true and correct. | have also been toid and |

understand that making a false written statement is punishable as a class A misdemeanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the Penal Law
of the State of New York.

Affir r penalty of perj ry V(Z =~
Subscribed .and sworn before me this day of .19 ( S
this day of , 19 .
. Stgned by /7 O =
Page eL——'pagtE(S)
Title:

L LIL / ~y

Witness:

5M - 3/72 EXHIBIT F, PAGE 26
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\\/}C'\UV\‘}"/»YL:} Sfﬂ:;ean,q{

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF_T owip [«ins

LT 2
CITY, TOWN-or\HLAGEOF_ L +v\,cac % ol hes LV
Date 3-5-653 Time ~ 20 Place. Fev rnow {{a [
L, Kmi/\r“a,(frg 31 Krﬁg‘?r a9 years of age; born on (21/4/53

my address is_| 34 Judd Tl RA. 'f‘&\(i(@ )\)V

my occupation is (= dun‘fzcg <"¥  udest , and degree of education is %;ad . QJMA eggﬂ o
! have been duly warned by _ D @ Y R L, Wittner ® , who has identified
himselfas. C o vwe 1) {P er/of nLS ey
—1hat

thau«h@@,;ngrlnhffn n“ w L.,, e ‘u.uu u. uvuum&%twwnut fear of threat ufphysacalharm upon me or
another person, | freely volunteer the following statement to the aforesaid person.
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bot mmfo& L Yhen T setuened to pug oﬁ\:r@ YA\ Q/)B/g? Bosth
eFe MIsS II\Q 1 F@DO[\"J(’A fhe ‘{//\c%&f Tr’) (ool P@ (< Sa%\(u @Y
9/14 /83 . - HnWB/E/k QAN Lo KE Hy o)
Q/A_@iéﬁé/g@ I mo‘fumfvor& “b) B’(/UO¥ ice M\/‘b S:Om/\d J(e
LiYe &Y EWAS ety aad E:m‘&%{"hu{ jcknfcnfoﬁ ii‘l/ﬁ’{u/\q I
\Me«e/%m%@’u teparted thee TeX< 1o PHH\C <otz RIR
Ebg A‘{' A %SHP J!M’MQ "H/\(x D\C’G'r()ﬁq Zl\!‘&g @t\%\ﬁb@(ﬁ‘((ﬂ_\»‘m :
n antepe o bostan ‘ry)uxuz of Jhis maerinl. 7& y
AL Af ~&- QOpn, O¥¥CS€5 Eoum\eqf Ux#fxer rouek} LA
ape plaver and calcnlalef. I posilively dent Fied +/\6%€
4% HNe. RM%

| have read this statement consisting of ‘ pagels) and the facts contained herein are true and correct. | have also been told and |
understand that making a false written statement is punishable as a class A misdemeanor pursuant to section 210. 45 of the Penal Law
of the State of New York.

: ) Affirrhed der penalty of r]ury
Subscribed and sworn before me - this L@ _day

this day -of , 19 ‘ j} Q ““b &‘ ? a
' ' Signed by
. ‘ : Page ) page(s) :2 ?
Title:
: Witness: U)Mﬂ/ﬁ )‘/

Witness: 5%5/ . \&M\
- 37tz EXHIBIT F, PAGE 27 |
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STATE OF NEW YORK |

COUNTYOF_Tompleins T
CITY, TQWN,—@(—V—!%&:A'GE—@F L ¥Hhococy 9J
Date 3-6-&3 Time_ i~ 2O Place Feyvnews  ita |
1, P)(‘l\rfj‘zfg I By 1‘;’\‘(’ am__ 19 years of age, born on lﬂ/l«l /1:;3
my address is_]3H Tudd elle B4 THace DY
my occupation is (~taducy f’pg 5+‘AJ&A+ , and degree of education is Grod. C;"\,wfﬁ/ﬁ
| have been duly warned by M2 c yn € e Wit Fine s - , who has ldentxfled
himselfas. Covwne ) Patve]l mLQS i cer '

Mwmtemvnmmmmﬁwmmwm{emm Lmakemuhgusmmgjg&nce against me in a court of law,-and

another person, I freely volunteer the following statement to the aforesand person.

mﬁ(” n/10/$3 T 1oas in al oftre ovking. B0n hal day
I [eed Mg /L 55 /chu(c{{@G‘ n)mff A Saunie, (ﬁs@ﬁfﬁx@ fepe d@((: I \JA
be.ceeu Jf«fs) [hen T retumed o pu cThee en 3 (f”/g 3, Bt
[Lere Mt%%md, T rer ,ﬁm\ "’H/\P "H@\ﬁf ?‘?\ /}ru (M\[lC 5@%‘@ A
v:;«/(‘-l /33 L Oin ’@“@/(34/@" Tuzcau'\ &ij‘&'KPA} A Hg @Y

O §/Q5/8” T returned v e and Sond +ti%o &f)ks: -
//L¥€(‘ E(G’CL LF-H‘U (“M’\fl Em%ﬂ“q %l((»)@vﬁo n/%%u/\q I

\Mﬁé’/ﬂ'\‘ c(f‘((‘lu e OY:VJILP(JQ “HAP?S *H«e YLS 'TL( ) Pr.(\,\{sc g&*‘:ﬁ“‘u Piﬂg

\ﬁ M’ H\ﬁ %\(MF fi/ LIRS +/vg Y?@c'(rd f\uA C«r\)@zkﬁ@c‘ H(ssxoﬂ

{"( rw\ Uen® “fo fbc)ﬁ* fﬁl'\u o '4/\1% A/@Tpr m\ '

ﬂf L)’r A~ QYo [)Wréﬁg ?oum\@cz/luﬁ*\&r Emu@H' LA B
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| have read this statement consisting of ! page(s) and the facts contained herein are true and correct. | have aiso been told and |
understand that making a false written statement is punishable as a class A misdemeanor pursuant to section 210.45 of the Penal Law
of the State of New York.

Affirmed under penalty of perlury

Subscribed and sworn before me : this ' day of 19 9)

this ' day of , 19 7/> A) J) 7&\(};{\
Signed by F‘ f’ ‘7 \})
Page ] of 1 page s)

Title:

Witness: (/()M/Mﬂ 2‘///5’4’ /ZZJ

Witness: Z:ijzgédzé % izgdd A
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Interview of Kevin G. Vanginderen by Lt. William Boice, Public Safety, recorded by
Joelle Munson, Public Safety, took place in the Major Investigations Office at 1035
hours, March 8, 1983. Lt. Boice began by having Vanginderen read his previous brief
statement, which Vanginderen approved as correct and signed. Lt. Boice then began
the following line of questioning: (B - Boice; V-Vanginderen)

Please state the facts in your own words. v

About two years ago, | had a lab job at Bradfield Hall, which gave me a key to the
building and Room 411. | noticed while | was working there that there were a lot of
students that had books from courses they were no longer taking. | took some of these
books and sold them to Campus Store and Triangle Book Store for $10. | am only
getting poorer as a college student. | have a job also but when ! ran out of cash,

I would go to the lab and take a few books. | would only get $15 or $20 for them at
a time. | went to Bradfield a couple of times the last semester and a couple of

times this year, only when | needed the cash. Last semester, they changed the lock

to one of the labs. | noticed the tunnel to Fernow this semester and the door was
unlocked as well as the rooms. It was the same as in Bradfield, with lots of books
that people didn't need. | took a few of them. In one office, there was a calculator

on a desk and cassette recordér; and in another room, there was a cassette deck.
They were the only things besides books that | took.

What were the dates of your employment at Bradfield Hall?

Approximately October to December 1981 -- the first semester of my junior year.
You were employed on the fourth floor?

Yes, 411, | think.

When approximately did you find yourself in a position where you started stealing?

The next semester. | was amazed that no one asked: for the key and | had noticed the

books.

You did not commit any thefts in 19817
No, only second semester.
Approximately when did you start?

It doesn't stick out.

I have one case here from June 1982 (CR82-856).

ATl the books may not have been discovered for a long time. | was not here over the

summer. All the books were scientific.

This case occurred in May. Do you remember names and titles -- Principles of Plant

Breeding and Plant Pathology?

- They were all plant or scientific books -- all from labs or science offices.

Case 82-868 -- 8 books in Bradfield Hall, Room 4117

Yes

EXHIBIT F, PAGE 29
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INTERVIEW OF KEVIN G. VANGINDEREN -- March 8, 1983 Page 2

List of books -- Breeding Field Crops, Soils and Soil Fertility, Mycogenetics, Statistics,
Plant Pathology, Biochemstry, Toxins in Plant Disease, and Plant Breeding 1I1.

Sounds it.

Case 82-1670 -~ 411 Bradfield Hall -- three textbooks -- Property of Soil, Plant
Structure and Function, and Plant Breeding -- November 19827

Sounds it.

Case 82-1685 -- 411 Bradfield Hall -- November 1982 -- textbook -- Plant Mineral
Nutrition?

If they're from 411 ... don't know exact titles.

Case 82-1682 -- three textbooks?

(Nodded yes)

Case 83-303 -- occurred February 10-12 -- Unlawful entry into Room 312C Fernow Hall in
which a calculator, TI-55, and a Sanyo tape deck recorder were faken. Were you
responsible for these? .

Yes, they have them. (g%{bt&ﬂéx

These are the two items that were recovered in your room?

(Nodded yes) In the next room, there was .another cassette deck.

Case 83—306 -- 207 Fernow Hall -- occurred February 11, 1983 -- two textbooks?

Yes

Case 83-311 -- February 2 and 3 -- Room 306 Fernow -- Textbook =-- Aquatic Chemistry?
Not offhand; what room?

306

I imagine.

Case 83-333 - 306 Fernow -- Approximately middle of February?

I'f the room is the same, they're probably just different discoveries of the same theft.
One textbook -- Biological Science? | 7

(Nodded yes) ' ‘

Case 83-421 -- March 3-5 -~ 312F Fernow =- JCV stereo cassette player recorder taken

on a Burglary where the subject climbed over a partition. Are you reéponsib]e for this?
Yes. It was the last theft at 2 AM Saturday. _

Case 83-422 - 312C Fernow -- March 4 and 5 -- Burglary -- theft of two textbooks -=-
Biometry and The Life of Birds. Do you remember these two?

Sounds familiar.
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INTERVIEW OF KEVIN G. VANGINDEREN -- March BEX

>

" They were the two you sold to Triangle Book Store.

(Nodded yes) .

Case 83-426 -- 312B Fernow Hall -- March 5 -- Burglary -- four textbooks stolen --
Resource Economics; Applied Theory of Price; The Way of Chung Tzu; Leisure -- The
Basis of Culture. Are you familiar with this case?

Sounds familiar.

Where are these books now?

| have two paperbacks still. The others.were sold to Campus Store and Triangle
Book Store, | believe.

Have you stolen from any other building besides Bradfield and Fernow?

| only stole from buildings that | had access to. I'm not a nervy person. | only
stole at night with a key. | didn't break down doors. The rooms were obviously
open and vulnerable.

Do you know anything about the theft of a dollar bill changer at the Multi-Cat?

No |

Do you know anything about tampering with an element analyzer on the 8th floor of
Bradfield Hall?

Know nothing about it.

How about miscellaneous things like the theft of soda pop on the 8th floor of Bradfield
Hall?

| was never on the 8th floor.

Your residence is 603 Winston Court, Apartment 3. No problems up there?

(Shook head no) 1| only took books that 1 figured people didn't heed.

Can you explain to me why?

| currently owe .the university approximately $1,000, a fraternity $700, and living

_expenses are high. | foresee myself. graduating in debt. The job at Lynah's not

enough -- | could go hungry. | have $5 in my pocket now from the last books 1 sold.
My bank account is empty. | feel remorse and yef | would not have eaten otherwise.
A strange remorse -- | would not be at college. Tuition is up -- financial aid is

down. |'m a graduating senior -- though not in an honest fashion.

‘Are you involved in any other activities?

No
Is your roommate involved?

No. Obviously, | took things that were there for the taking. | didn't break in.
My friends are not like that.
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INTERVIEW OF KEVIN G. VANGINDEREN -- March 8, 1983 Page 4

How many times do you think you burglarized offices?

Bradfield -- three or four times -- maybe a little more. Fernow -- three times.
Each time you entered Bradfield, did you use your key?

Yes

Was this after you were terminated from your job?

I was never officially terminated. | had a lab job with a loose schedule -- |
came in when | wanted. | didn't come in any more because | didn't get along
with my boss. | figured that they would have taken my key back -- they never

asked for it.
You .entered Fernow via the tunnel:
(Nodded yes) The unlocked door.

You entered offices by climbing over the doors?

No, open doors. 1 only climbed over two doors.
Which cases were those?

The tape decks énd the calculator.
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INTERROGATION; ADVICE OF RIGHTS

RIGHTS

PLACE /9004 /4 lS

DATE ’;;/ ;2/ 53

TIME N0

Before we ask you any questions, you must understand yéur rights.

You have the right to remain silent.

‘Anything you say can be used ageinst you in court.

You have the right to talk to a lawyer for advice before we ask you any
questions and to have him with you during questioning.

If you cannot afford & lawyer, one will be appointed for you before any
questioning if you wish.

If you decide to answer questions now without a lawyer present, you
will still have the right to stop answering at any time. You elso have the right
to stop answéring at any time until you talk to a lawyer.

WAIVER OF RIGHTS

I Have read this statement of my rights an I understand what my righté
are. I am willing to make a statemenf and answer questions. I do'not want a
lawyervat this time. I understand and know whét I am doing. No promises 6r
threats have been made to mé’and no pressure or coercion of any kind has been
used against me. , |

| signed “ 2 T e

Witness /YU N\ [oridas s ‘ 7
Witness 1/ L gart QW/% |
‘Time 0800
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CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS

CONSENT TO SEARCH

The right of the people to be secure in their papers, houses, persons
and effects, against unreasonable searches and seizures shall not be vioclated
end no warrents shall issue but upon probable cause supported by ocath or affir-
mation and particularly describing the place to be searched and the persons or
things to be seized. (Fourth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States.)

I, Keniw G Voanaiv deven , having been informed of my
~3

Constitutional Rights not to have & search made of the premises hereinafter

mentioned without & search warrant and of my right to refuse to consent to such

a search, hereby authorize Wauwe i ftmnenm and Bavilbivg RBoodné s
~

Officers of the Cornell University Safety Division to conduct a complete search

of my residence located at (O3 winston CH Asts Ao+ ¥3 .
These officers are authorized by me to take from my reasidence a.n‘y letters, papers,
materials or other property which would be considered contraband.

This written permission is being given by me to the ebove named officers
voluntarily and without threats or promises of any kind, to commence &t iy
on A-B-=75 and to conclude by © 952 on 2~ 5-¥3 .

Vs s

Witness :

s 4 ! /2\
i S e Ol
Witness [ |

o/
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STRICT ATTORNEY
OMPKINS COUNTY
SA. NEW YORK 14850

i

"Teok thwe \oooks,q!ﬂ S’(\eré’:ﬂ,
?Poor student aqud ss ld the Voo ks tr get

|

NOTICE OF INTENT TO USE ADMISSIONS

SCHEDULE A
* ok ok %k % k% ok ok Kk k * k ¥ * Kk *k kX %

ORAL ADMISSIONS

Date: 3-8-8 3 Time: © § 60  wvS-

Place: Ba-~ton Hall

Made To: Wayne L_.Ld.-"}'}newr

Substance of Admissions: “r wen? jate The. veswns  cwnd
Qa\cu\n“‘dl‘l“ o w el -thQ deck. & aw

money "

Date: Time:
Place:
Made To:

Substance of Admissions:

Date: ' Time:
Placé:
Made To:

Substance of Admissions:
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STRICT ATTORNEY
{OMPKINS COUNTY
CA. NEW YORK 14850

NOTICE OF INTENT TO USE ADMISSIONS

SCHEDULE B
* % k % % k Kk & % *x %k k % ¥ ¥ * ¥ & *x

WRITTEN ADMISSIONS
(Including Preliminary Oral Admissions)

Date: J/g/@ Time: OZ/0
Place:%ﬁaW7ty7 %%ZLJ

Made To: Larboca ) Eosrne

Copy attached as Exhibit ppe /. "‘iﬁ/ O 53 Yol

Date: Wﬁx&n
Place:

Made To:

Copy attached as Exhibit

Date: . Time:
Place:
Made To:

Copy attached as Exhibit

Date: Time:
Place:
Made To:

Copy attached as Exhibit
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THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
- VB - A 1+ OO

ACCUSATION

BE 1T KNOWN THAT, by thie Accusatory Instrument, berdbara Bourne = R ,
as the Complainant herein, accuses .. Kevin G. Vanginderen . TSV T RO UUR S ,
the above named Defendant, with having committed the offense of

e s Buralary in.the. third Degree ... ... i L
in violation of the Section ... ]14020 ............... , Subdivision ... of the ... AF.PT.U.".‘\'..].“: .......................... Law
of the State of New York, Y VIO MR R Y OB N XX XXX RHRARRROR X @ Class........ ... Do Felony.

FACTS

"On or about the .5th .. . day of .March ..1983......... ; the said defendant did, in the City of Ithaca, County

of Tompkins, New York,

The above allegations of fact are made by the Complainant herein:

............ upon direct knowledge

XXXXX.. upon information and belief, with the sources of Complainant’s information and the grounds for his
belief being l.nVes.t.I.ga.t_.ion"o.f...c,ase.(.C,or‘.neJ.].)...83:A22‘..and..sw.or.n..c.onfess.i.on..Of...defen‘dan.t ..............
WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a warrant be issued for the arrest of the said defendant.

Barbara Bourne
Complainant

NOTICE
(Penal Law, Section 210.45)

ITISA ‘CRIM.E, PUNISHABLE AS A CLASS A MISDEMEANOR UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE
OF NEW YORK, FOR A PERSON, IN AND BY A WRITTEN INSTRUMENT, TO KNOWINGLY MAKE A
FALSE STATEMENT, OR TO MAKE A STATEMENT WHICH SUCH PERSON DOES NOT BELIEVE
TO BE TRUE. '

Affirmed under penalty of perjury this . 8th Sworn to before me this . ... . ... ... day
day of ..March ... . e ,19 .83. , Of oo e , 19 .
OR
.......................................... Barbara Bourne
Comoplainant : * Judge or Justice, Desk Officer or Superior, or

‘her authorized person.
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N b ferim

To: Kevin G. Vanainderen D.O.B. 10/23/61

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that vou have been arrested for the commission of the

crime of Burglary in the third degrne' D
. a felonv, in the City “romoo M ltzge of
| thaca in Tompkins County, New York. Because this 1s a felony matter, a

Tompkins County Grand Jury will hear evidence relating to the incident which served as
the basis for your arrest upon this chargc If the Grand Jury finds that there is sufficient
evidence, an indictment may be returned against you.

Pursuant to Section 190.50 of the Criminal Procedure Law of the State of New York,
vou have the right to appear before the Tompkins Countv Grand Jurv considering vour
case and give testimony in your own behalf under a waiver of immunity.

If you wish to so give evidence on vour own behalf before the Grand Jury, please
serve upon me a written notice pursuant to Section 190.50 stating vour desire to so give evi-
dence. That notice should be served upon me immediately (if vou wish to testify) as a
Grand Jury may consider your case at any time without further notice, regardless of the
action taken by the Court in which you now appear. That notice must contain an address
to which you want me to send notice of a time for vou to appear as a witness before the

" Grand Jury (if there is more than one such address, please provide all such addresses on
your written notice). Thereafter, I will notify you relative to a time for your appearance.

josErHJocu Bemamin Bucko
Tompkins County District Attorney
Tompkins County Court House

Ithaca, New York 14850

(607) 273-2080

ADMISSION OF SERVICE

I acknowledge that I received a copy of this notice from_Barbara Bourne
on the__8th day of _ March ,19.83 .

AFFIDAVIT OF SERV!CE
STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNTY OF TOMPKINS: S
Barbara Bourne being duly sworn, deposes and says that on the
8th day of _ March 1983 T served a copy of the notice set forth
above upon Kevin G. Vanginderen . the
defendant charged with felony set forth herein, gxﬁﬁgﬂyﬁ&m&m%@mmiiyfigﬂgggﬁ-
XXX XXRRYK Q& the <
- XXXXX KX /
Sworn to before me this 8th U

day of March

3
SAKTON B vl SOLL
Noiary Public, Stale of Mo "oy

83
19 Q N No. 4703934
///f . C Q/I/W 7.'..'-‘53 ‘ied in Ton'::- im Courm

Notarvupubhc xS EXHIBIT F, PAGE 38




Case 3:07-cv-02045-BTM-JMA  Document 13-3  Filed 12/12/2007 Page 35 of 91

CORNELL UNIVERSITY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY % (:2
SUPPLEMENTARY INVESTIGATION REPORT Z o

OFFENSE Rurglary PAGE 1= é%

Z .

@

9 .
OO// J WL/L /C)[)A MUJ'\_h/] ’LL)w/z_.l w |5
| WLj\z /\L‘/“M/r\ CC/J'LA%C—(. I~ ‘[{»[ ﬂl,n% c)év\vi,fy\ g N

Cast. fur Muf} W7 Cont Il
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CRESG]

To: Kevin G, Vanoinderen S 1 6 00 T L
PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that vou have been arrested for the commis:on of the
crime of Burglary in_the third deaqgree D
, a felony, in the City/foxmoeMilxga of
thaca in Tompkins County, New York. Because this is a felony matter, a

Tompkins County Grand Jury will hear evidence relating to the incident which served as
the basis for your arrest upon this charge. If the Grand Jury finds that there is sufficient
evidence, an indictment may be returned against you.

Pursuant to Section 190.50 of the Criminal Procedure Law of the State of New York,
vou have the right to appear before the Tompkins County Grand Jury considering your
case and give testimony in your own behalf under a waiver of immunity.

If you wish to so give evidence on your own behalf before the Grand Jury, please
serve upon me a written notice pursuant to Section 190.50 stating your desire to so give evi-
dence. That notice should be served upon me immediately (if you wish to testify) as a
Grand Jury may consider your case at any time without further notice, regardless of the
action taken by the Court in which you now appear. That notice must contain an address
to which you want me to send notice of a time for you to appear as a witness before the
Grand Jury (if there is more than one such address, please provide all such addresses on
your written notice). Thereafter, I will notify you relative to a time for your appearance.

JOSEPHJOEH Benamin Bucko
Tompkins County District Attorney
Tompkins County Court Hause

[thaca, New York 14850

(607) 2732080

ADMISSIOM OF SERVICE
I acknowledge that I received a copy of this notice from_Barbara_Bourne

on the__8th day of __March ,19.83 .
e T e

e
AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
STATE OF NEW YORK  : ¢ |
COUNTY OF TOMPKINS: ’
Barbara Bourne .being duly sworn, deposes and says that on the
8th day of _March ~ ,19.83 | T served a copy of the notice set forth
above upon Kevin G. Vanginderen , the
defendant charged with felony set forth herein, AR R R KSR R L PRk K e Rt
Xxxxakkx R%othe KXAXXKXXX
XXXX KX
- ' ,Lﬁ?/l éa/lﬁ 5( &ZM\
Sworn to before me this 8th < { '
day of March ' o
‘ ' ’ SARTCH B, e O]
19 8 Nosry Public, State Cf Moy - oo
: e Ne. 4703935

, ;/.24:@.',/7%\.' "? M *QQ g i T Cony
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s SUBPOE
g g ‘\3.§ '8 FII-E NO. ,".... ...........
C8EER .
IFsss u the Name of the People of the State of New Yor
§§ §§§ TO IO BEVIETL D04 Sudd Vulla Dopd
&"E HQ § i L e T A RN T i

N g - YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear before a Grand Jury beld in and for the

County of Tompkins and State of New York at the Grand Jury Room in the Tompkins County
Court House in the City of Ithaca in the County of Tompkins and State of New York on
g s Tooat Lniin . AMY/PM. as a witness in an investigation regarding

g in the

iry does not al

an Assistant District Attorney, or

poena is hereby continued u

ppear promptly at the time set in the Sub
orney’s Office rather than waitin

if you desire. The grand #

turn in your subpoena to the District Attorne

expenses. This Sub
ed by the District Attorney,

REPORT OUTSIDE THE GRAND JURY ROOM
OR TO THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S OFFICE
AND REMAIN AVAILABLE UNTIL DISCHARGED.

S 3
hﬁ < - - - .
§ f co o and to also appear as aforesaid on any recessed or adjourned date of the said investigation, and for a
<8 §§ §0 3 willful failure to so appear you will be deemed guilty of a Criminal Contempt of Court and will be
32833 § liable for the panishment provided therefor by law. .
Ni S § SR Dated at the City of Ithaca in the County of Tomphkins and State of New York this

[S25 52 R A = , 19 A3, /
Y558 o ..
SLENTE £
S ggg § : § District Attgfney oj ompkins County ...

STATE OF NEW YORK

ss _ AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

COUNTY OF 72 MT A/ . .

therein at /.S &9 AL /BM. on 3. L0 F at (~EXS 0/ RS FE ot in the
E (date) . (place)
City/Town /Villageof . £ YABZCR ... in the County of /24477 ee and State of 4/

DAVID R. FISHER

ISP ) Normy Fubl, R e
y No. 4708934

P .
Lualified in Tomnkins County
Term expires Msich 30 16 &5

ITTTTY A1 S NP
Notary Public

RETURN THIS COPY OF SUBFOENA TO DISTRICT ATTORNEY AT LEAST 24 HOURS BEFORE RETURN DATE
' WITH AFFIDAVIT SERVICE COMPLETED.
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SEEES POENA

2SLE88 FILE NO. oo
S5TEE s .
ER RS In the Name of the Heople of the State of New York

O w B 8

Y VO :

§.g g}; 5= S m F-% TO =7 o L mecmm e

2SR Y S ’
sS85 oF % YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear before a Grand [ury beld in and for the
N §§Q e % L | County of Tompkins and State of New York at the Grand J#ty Room in the Tompkins County
Se s 8538 ;m 8 Court House in the City of Ithaca in the County of Tompkins and State of New York on
S ®TR ‘§, W e AL Ll s g cooveciininloc. AZMi JP.M. as a witness in an investigation regarding
33g88E =i g

; §§-§ "gw % é [_h: e e bttt et ee e oo
$:2988 4057

TSl L o)

V 43 ';3"_) ) O [_( ..............................................................................................................................................................................
Tow o' 2 < j4a]

RS = -

SRR EEE BB | e
>~ N &wq =~ O <
= v 0.g 5 i i—l

R =
RN

AL E, ggQ = < ............................................................................................................................................................................
S >.y 2umz

S8 s8383 Or=

£58°%¢ N
< 8 % § §.§s ; P‘ 2
W 3 & o .
§ j H‘?: S §° 8 b g and 10 also appear as aforesaid on any recessed or adjourned date of the said investigation, and for a
S2EI %y @WK willful failure to 50 appear you will be deemed guilty of a Criminal Contempt of Court and will be

Sow IS x O Q ppear y gunty

3.2 8337 Z. | liable for the punishment provided therefor by law.
P~ ?) S § f\? < Dased at the City of Ithaca in the County of Tompkins and State of New York this

[ﬁi\: 3e @2y Of oo , 1900
S
E - S >~‘ '.8 %...{
S2.880E

STATE OF NEW YORK
—

LT s AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE
COUNTY OF ../ cmyd/z/c/\;

1, the undersigned, being duly sworn, do hereby state that I served a true copy of the within subpoena upon the person named

UAVID ¢ LR,
Notery Pubiic. Srare of ew Tork
No. 470893,
Qualified in Tomziins Counte
Term expirec *tareh 30, ‘9?5/

RETURN THIS COPY OF SUBPOENA TO DISTRICT ATTORNEY AT LEAST 24 HOURS BEFORE BRETURN DATE
WITH AFFIDAVIT SERVICE COMPLETED.
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IR -CV- -BTM-J ¢ 1@ FN %2/2007 g
18 5@\8 3:07-cv-02045 S O"BPRE E
85,388 FILE NO. ...l i i,
EEERE In the Name of the Jeople of the State of New York
ST S
g S §.8 3 < a TUDEELA T S e
Se e’ . TO HUELST L ST o
S3:0%8 500 | |
S S‘%"@ 3T O Sé YOU ARE HEREBY COMMANDED to appear before a Grand Jury beld in and for the
X% §§Q g % L | County of Tompkins and State of New York at the Grand Jury Room in the Tompkins County
§.§ B §.§§ & v 8 Court House in the City of Ithaca in the County of Tompkins and Staie of New York on
B w®IRE DS = | Tuss., ey to o at iR ASME/P.M. as 4 witness in an investigation regarding
u;§ H.t 8'ﬁ =~ m Q
S38fe AQzd
v ] S.5S Z e
g ?‘Q S8 e
S8fis ER%
337528 OrZ
S33%:f m<XE
§S8¢58 T2
S ¥§s =O <
S o &§ @ E =
I 3
FEN3eE QEg
9885 wmZ>
o § g&q HO<
3§S>.2 2wz
Sfs88% Ox=
&538°T 3 <
c3%:8s EEs
3Nl § o
S Nt o Ego 8 B E and 10 also appear as aforesaid on any recessed or adjourned date of the said investigation, and for a
SESS Y A Q | willful failure to so appear you will be deemed guilty of a Criminal Contembs o Court and will be
gé‘ S Z, | liable for the punishment provided therefor by law. o
B g S § = < Dated at the City of Ithaca in the Countypoj Tompkins and Siate of New York this ;.
l ﬁ;;; § N; A A S e, , 19050 ' :
5e1808 =
E 1%\ 0§ w § t; ' ....... 5 Zﬁ/jg’ A . el Sy
O&s 88 District Attorngy of Témpkins County ...
= SRR S &
ERNRR SO

STATE OF NEW YORK
ss AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

Notary Public

RETURN THIS COPY OF SUBPOENA TO DISTRICT ATTORNEY AT LEAST 24 HOURS BEFORE RETURN DATE
WITH AFFIDAVIT SERVICE COMPLETED.
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| ﬁi,'\: By @ay Of oo B, » 19 am '
SR 4
O_v 8§ 3 District Atiginey of Tompkins County ....::
= ¥ERESS
STATE OF NEW YORK
ss AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

COUNTY OF JEMPKINS .
I, the undersigned, being duly sworn, do hereby state that I served a true copy of the within subpoena upon the person named

therein at l\[:;z‘s’ ...... A.M.@ on ... /30183 ......... at é~;f ..... 6/;/?TOAI/7(/§LL .............. in the

(date) (place)

@/Town /Village of ...... ITHHC—A ....................... in the County of T0ﬂ1P1<//\(5 ... and State of NEWYO/‘f/(

DAVID R FISHER
Notery Public, State of MNew Vark
= No. 4708934
Notary Public Qualified ir Tompiins County
Term expires March 30, 19§57

RETURN THIS COPY OF SUBPOENA TO DISTRICT ATTORNEY AT LEAST 24 HOURS BEFORE RETURN DATE
WITH AFFIDAVIT SERVICE COMPLETED.
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| Dist. Atty. File #  (-113A

TOMPKINS COUNTY GRAND JURY
Originally Convened L725/83

Reconvened

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY COURT COUNTY OF TOMPKINS

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

VS.

RAN Y
KEVIN VANGINDEREN :GMINnggR

Indictment Number

Grand Jury Convened by gnN, RETTY D, FRTWDLANDER, nounty Conrt Judee

Preésent at Grand Jury proceedings were witnesses named herein and the
following persons:

ROBERT ¢, MULVEY, FSQ,
Assistant District Attforney

CARQL DICEIVSON,
Foreman

; RF
ROBOTEY. X, PURDORE,

Grand Jurors

THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF TOMPKINS COUNTY

Tompkins County Court House Ithaca, New York, 14850 (607) 274-5461
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Tratrections

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19

20
21
22
23

24

25

MR, MULVEY :
S

Grand Jury Exhibite 1, 2 and 3

merked feor identificatien.

Gocd afternoon., This is

the cese of People versus ¥evin
Vanginderen, 0.K,.,, &nd your charge
sheets show one count of burglsry
in the third degree. 7T would like
vyou to chsnge that to two counts
of burglary in the third deerres,
end I will read the lsw to vou
now ,
Section 110,20 of the

Penal Law defines bhurslary in

the third depree 28 follows:

A person i# #illty of hurelary in
the third degree when he knowingly
enters or remains umlawfully in a
building with intent to commit a
crime therein.

I will read you the defini-
tion of & building. The defini-
tion is its ordinary meanine to
you as fap asvwhat 6 huildine iz,
hut it roes further to sev: Where

g pruildine consgists of two or
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Instructions

i 1 more units ssparately seeured

% 5 or occupied, esch unit shell he

{ 3 ‘ deemed both a2 separaste builéiﬁz

; 4 in itself and & vert of the main

? 5 building., ¥Yow, in this rase

; 6 there may he testimonvy shout

% 7 office spdce within & huildire,

é 8 I would ask you to consider that

5 9 as & separete unit within & build.

? 10 ing and, therefore, salse & build-

i ing under this definition.

: 12 Now, Enter or Remain
13 \ Unlawfully is defined as follows:
14 A person enters enters in nremises .-
15 unlawfully ir or upon premises when
16 he is not licenesd or nriviiepsd
17 | to do se. A licemse or nrivilese

é 18 te enter or remain in 2 huildine

t 19 which is only pertiv epen ta the
'20 public is not s liecense or privilece
21 te enter or remsin in thet part of
29 the buildine which is not oven to
23 the publiic. |
24 | Bow, there mey or may not
25 -be tegtimony about public aaéesg
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Instructions

to & part of this building. So
1 s
5 T would like you to kesp that in
1 ﬁ .
3 maitt

4 Are there any guestions on

5 the lew or the definitions”

10
i1

12

13

14

15

16

17

{ -19
20
21
22
23

24
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11
12
13
14
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Barbara Bourne

BARBARA BOURKE, called as & witness and

being duly svorn by Caerol Dickinsoen, Foreman

of the Crand Jury, testified as follows:

A2

A

A2

e

e

L)

E)

EXAVMINATION BY MR, MOLVEY:

Would vyou state your name and sddress
for the record, please®

Rarbare J. Rourne, 1380 Ceddington Roed,
Brooktondale, Wew VYork,

Are vou emploved, Rerbars®

Yes, T am,

4nd where are vou smploved®

Cornell Tniversity, Department of Publiec
Safety.

And whet is vour position there?

Patrol officer,

Were veu so emplevsd in Februsry and March

of 19839

Yes, I was,

Did vou heve occesion to make the seguaintance
of a gentleman hy the name of ¥evin Vanginﬁeren?
Yes, T diqd,

Could vou pleese tell the frand Jury the
circumgtances invelved leadine uwp to vour
agguaintence with hime

Mereh Gth, on & Ssturdsy. I received a
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Harhars Bourns
1 complaint of & theft from Ternow Wall,
2 It was on the third “locr, end a
3 gentleman by thsé neme o7 Fsul Sherrnard
4 was the first complaint T g@t. He had
5 & JVC sterec taken from his locked office
6 sometime between Friday night and Saturday
7 morning. There are other offices in the
8 erea, aend the indicetion from what evidence
9 wag availeble was that the person had
10 climbed over the partitions between the
11 offices. There is 8 space of about ons
12 and & half feet to two feet, Somebhody
13 could have climbed over. So I left 2 note
; 14 for the other graduste students in that
E 15 office to contact me as they came in,
é 16 About 2:00 cfecleck in the sftermoon T spoks
17 with Richard Beker, We had noticed the
é 18 twe texthoeoks were missing about the ssme
% 19 time. It's normal procedure, when we geil
% éo textbook thefts, to report it to Triangle
| 21 Book Store, and 1 spoke with the manager,
22 Mr. Terry Hoeover. He stated that he had
23 the two books thnat Mr, Bak&r had reported
24 stolen, and that scmeons had s0ld them hack
25 te him. I went down te Trianple and spoke
EXHIBIT F, PAGE 51




Case 3:07-cv-02045-BTM-JMA  Document 13-3  Filed 12/12/2007  Page 48 of 91
: Barbars Bourns
1 | with him in person. He showed me the list
2 ' Whers they -- when they buy books, the person
3 that sells them sipns it, and they have %o
4 show some form of I.D, He showed me thas
s nemé on the page with the 1.7, numher next
6 to it, and he gave me a covpy, vhotostat
7 copy of it. The I.D. numher wss lepihle,
8  but the sicrnsture wasn't, The enly thine
9 vou could really make out was the first
10§ initisl was "K."™ and the last initial wes
11 "V." What T 3id then was, ¥ went to our
y ‘ 12 computer printout of all the students
| 13 listed and looked under the last names
14 beginning with the letter, "V," and I found
15 Kevin Venginderen, and the I.D. number
‘ 16 metohed exactly. At that peint I wes made
| 17 ewere by some octher officers whe were on
18 duty -- I don't recell exsctly who 1t was ..
19 that Officer Wittner had investipated &
20 similar incident that had tsken plece in
21- Februasry. I went to our files &nd nulled
22 eut the cases from thet and found thers o
23 sirned receint from the fornell farpns
24 Store with 2 sicrmeturs not identienl, but
25 the formulatior of the "®" and "vY wyeprs
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1 go similsr I wes convineced it wee the seve

2 individual. The person in the Cempus

3 Stere had written the I.7. number in-

4 ' correctly. They put down five dipgits

5 instead of the ususl six, but ths five digits
6 they put dovwn were exsctly the sems as five

7 of the six of Mr, Vanginderents I.D. number,
8 S 0.K., and what did you do then?

9 A We found s copy of the 1979 Cornesll Prsshmen
10 Register. We only knew Mr, Vanginderen was
11 2 Senier. The only @ieture we could find

12 of him was in the 1979 FPreshmen Register.

13 I took that book down te the PTrisncle Rook

14 Store and showed it to ¥r., Foover snd asked
15 him if there was anyone on thse 58&6; the two
16 papss there, he would recornire. Ye vointed
17 to Mr, Venrinderen's victure snd gaid, “"The
18 hair is different, but the facial features

19 are the ssme, end I'm quite certain itfs
A20 the same person,”

21 Q Did there come & time when you approsched

22 Mr; Vanginderen about these incidents®

23 & Yes. On Tuesday, the Bth, myselfl 2nd 0fficer
24 | Wittner, A%t that time we had thourht that

25 Mr. Vanginderen lived on -- in one e§ the
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Berbers Rourns

1 fraternities, and we went down to the

2 freternity and spoke te the House President,
3 It was determined he no lenger lived there:

é 4 he lived irn Winsten Ceourt Avpartments. Ve
. | 5 went there and épmke with the mgnarer of

6 the apertments and found he lived in 407,

7 Apartment 3., It was sbout B:00 oteleock in

8 the mormnine, B:nr0, B:20, We Ynocke? eon

9 the door: spoke with Mr, Veneinderen. We

10 read him his richts, told him whst we werse
11 | inguiring sbheout and ssked hiwm te come to

12 Baerten Hell for somes further guestionings.

13 aQ 0.KE., and 4id there come & time when other
14 members of the department interviewed

15 Mr. Vangindersn?

16 & Yes. At first it was mysslf and Officer

17 Wittner, with Officer Wittner doine ths

18 ounestioning for the most part., T was

19 there as & witness to the interview.

20 Wher Mr, Vaﬁginderen sterted confessine,

21 we read him his rights egain, and it just

22 went en. Tventuslly Lisubtenzcnt Bairs

23 alse interviewed Mr, Van?inﬁsr&ﬁﬂ whieh

24 produced & sworn strtemsnt from ¥Mpr, Vanrinderen,
25 o .7, Are there any further questicns For
26 officer Bourme? Thank yeu.
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Wayrne Wittner

WAYNE WITTRER, called as 2 witness snd

being duly sworn by Csrol Dickinson, “oremsn

of the Grand Jury, btestifisd ss follows:

&3

Q

oD

O

&

EXAMINATION BY MR, MULVEY:

Could you state your name and address for

the receord, plsase?

Wayne Wittner, 15 Meadow Drive, Fresville,

New York.

And.are you emploved, Mr, Wittnsre

Yes. Cornell University Deparément ef

Public Safety as a patrel officer.

Were you so employed in March of 1983°

Yes, sir, I wes,

Did you have occsision to make the acouaintance
of a Revin Venrinderen® )

Yes, sir, _

Could veu plezse briefly tell the Crand Jury
the circumstances invelved with your meeb-
ing Mr. Vanginderen?

When I came tc work &t 7:00 o'clock in ths
morning, 0Officer Bourne informed ms that

she hed found & possible subject of the

bosk thefts out of Fernow Eall, 4i% thsat

o

time the addressz that we hed for him wss

17 South Ave., W& went over st thet time, and
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AN

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

N
[

20

21

22

53

o FS e
wayne ditiner

the House President told us that he lived
in Winston Court Apartments. We went there
to his apartment and spoke with the gentle-
man. At that time I vead him his Mirands
warnings and asked him about the hooks,

He told me &t that time that he had bhausht
them from a hispanic in front of the
libraries on the campus. Se we then took
him back %o Rertom Well. T started ouestion-
ing him at thet time sheut che thefts, and
he breoke down and admitted teo talrine the
beﬁksp‘an& I ouete, "I went ints the rooms’
arnd took the hooks, eteren, crlevlster and
tape deck. T sm & poer student and sold
the boeoks te get meonev."

Did you have any further conversation

with hin?

for]

At that time did nos.

0.X.

Cfficer Reurns and Lieutenent Roise finished
up with him at thet time,

0.K. 8¢ Tieutenant Bolee conducted & further

Yes, sir,

Are there sny guestions for 0fPicer Wittnars

Thenk veu, sir,
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WITLIAM °, BOICE, es5lied as & witmere arnd

being duly sworn hy Zerel Dievinsen, Torewsn of
the Grand Jury, testifisd ss f0llowse:

EXAMIRATION BY ¥R, MILYTY.

o ¥ould you stets your name for the rscord,
pieases

A Wiiiism G, Boice, B-o-i-c-s,

D] Are you employed, sir?

& T am, sir,

() Where &re you empleyed?

A Cornell Public Safety. I'm & Poliecs Tieutenant
in charge of major investipations.

@ 0.F,, Lieutenant, were vou so emnlovred ar
Mapeh &, 19839

A Yes, sir,

Q 0,¥. Do vou rectll conductine an interview
with & men by the name of Yevin Vencrinderen
that day?

A Yes, sir,

Q Will you please briefliy tell the frend Tury
the substence of thet interviews

A Approximately $:10 im the morning 0Ff cer Rourne

gtated tnat she had -- well, in the course of
the investirstion she had interviewed ¥evin,

and he sdmistted be szeveral larceniss and
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td Fy bonrl
¥iilliem 7, Boics

1 SEVEITHL bufglariéé in offices ir Pernow
2 and Bradlfisld Ha,;.‘
3 ) Theres was & frenscript meds of that inter-
4 views
5 A Yoz, sir,
6 Q Do you heve & eopy of thet with vou©
7 5 Yes, sir.
8 0 0,¥X, I'm roine %o briefly show vou Grend
9 ‘ Jury Trnibit 2 and ssk you ho identify thst
10 ‘ for us.
1 A Ttt's & auestion spd answer interview T
12 condueted with "evin st avrrevimestely 1N:3%
13 . em ¥arch Bth.
14 g ¢.K. Do you have & copy of thet with your
15 own packet of pepers?
16 & Yes, sir.
17 Q 0.¥, I would like you to eopen that up and
18 look &t it, if vou will, Tieutenant. T
19 ~ direct your attention te the lower portien
20 of Page 7 of that transcrivt, specifieslly
21 the second to last ouestion on theb narse,
22 Would vou plesse tell us or resd that suestlion
23 te the Grand Jury?
24 & The cuestion T nezed Ho Yevin recerdine Tase

2 Tumbayr R2.L21 eacurrine Maveh 7 o Maregh ©

@
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1 3127 Fernow Hall, iﬁvalviﬂﬁ TIT sasgebte

2 sterso plever resordsy whiich wsa taven onm

3 the hurelary whars the ﬁvhfe;ﬁ ziimhe’d nyew

4 a partition, snd T ssed, "ire veu peenensinhle

5 for this?" gznd Yevin resnondsd, "Yas. Thet

6 was the last thsft on 2:00 4.M, on Ssburday.”

7 Q@ So did you destermine what day it wes in

8 March that he committed that burglary?

9 A I don't recall specificslly the dute thes

10 : the burglary cceurrsd., The report came

11 sometime within the 3Ird to the Tth., Seo

12 whichever Saburday fell on March ird was

13 v it,

14 Q IT'm gelng to direet your sttentiom %o

15 further up en thet page, shbavt one-third

16 ' e” the way down, where it bepins,

17 o ge F3-30%." W3ill yeu plesse resd thet

18 aguestion teo ths fGramd JTury?

19 é Lgein, T was gusstieninmer. 1 asgked of Yevin

20 regerding Csse 83-303, ceceurrine somebime

21 between February 10 &nd Februasry 12, 1983,

22 regarding unlawful entry inte Reem 312-C,

23 Fermow Fell, in whieh 8 galouleter, &

24 Texss Instrument, TI 5%, and a Sanve

25 tape deck reé@véar were taken, 1 ssked
EXHIBIT F, PAGE 59
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Williewm 7, Teolce

kim specifically, ™Were you respongible
fer these iltems?"” and hs respanéed;

"Yes, they have them," £nd indicated that
the officers had them,

0.¥., Lieutenent, 81d -~ T would 1like vou
te lock iIn your packet end tell us i€ vou
hare & copy of Srend Jury Exhinit 7,

Yez, sir.

rE, T w&niﬁ like you te over uv teo

that pape.

0¥,

¥ill you identify that for aa®

Jtts & written statement veluntarily civen
by Kevin gt sppreximately 9:10 A%,
merning of Msreh 5, im my office,

¢

C.K, ¥Will you read the first line of

ey

Mr. Vaaginderenis stetsment to us®
¥ ¥ 4 5 -3

"I, Kevin G. Vancindersn, admit to teking
& few books, & caleuwleter snd two qw&ii

cassette decks from Teprnow Tall,

A3

0K, I direct vour astitention te the fmursh
line up from the hottom, besinning, "ittmar, ©
Will yoeu plesse resd thet “op ns?

"ittner: FHeow 293 vou eain sntrarcs

Fermow Hell? Vsnrinderen: & tunne
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wiildiam o, Baics

frem the besement of Rradfield Well ¢o Tarnew,

whish fs wmlescked, T rs2ired entremnee bLhperoh

it. Wittner: The poom vou haok the hpate
from in Pernow, were the rpome laabeds

Vanglinderen: %o, The roows T went inte

en the mein corrider ware unlocked, Ths
ones &t the ends of the corridor had spaces
abeve the dsers, which I jumped.”

C.K. I heve no further guestions for
Lisutenant Beics, De any of the Nrangd
Jurors have any guestiens® Thank you,

gir,
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FICHARD RAYER, eelled e »n witrnege zrvA

9 being duly sworn by Sarel TMeringen, Taremen

3 ef the Grand Turv, testifisd ss follovse:

4 EYAHMINATION ®Y W8 WILVYRY .

5 @ Yeuld you stete vour name snd eddress for

6 the record, please, sir?

7 A Richard Beker. ¥y hewe sddress is

8 134 Judad Falls Road, Ithaca,

9 & 0.F. Are vou empleved, sir”®

10 A Ite & graduste student 2t Cornell "miversity.
11 o ..y Ei*, Baker, 4id there coms & timse

12 when you mede 2 report to the Cornell Pubhlie
13  Befety regarding sems ltems thet woare wiss.
14 ing frow your offices®

15 A Yes, T made 8 report on Tebrnsry 1hth that

16 seme ltems were wmigseineg,

o

17 an veu bell us where vour o™fice is

18 locatady

19 A My office is 3I0LT Fermow Hall, Tt's .-
(20 Q C.KE, Cemn you vell us what thoss offices
21 are [or?

22 A They're selely for graduste atudents,

23 the emtire third fleor,

24 Q€ nE. oJen yeu el us what veu keer

25 in that elfice?
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fiehard Heker

1 3 411 the material thet's sssociated with

2 my studies, my books, papers, other items
3 that yvou use. 7

4 A In February what i{tems did vou notice

> missing®

6 4 On February 1%th T moticed thet my eal-

7 culator, TI 5%, sud a casseits haps deek
8 thst T berrowed were missine.

9 o 0¥, Did thers come a time 4n Hepah whan
10 you noticed swythine wmiseine ®reom vour

1 effice?

12 K Yes., Arpein on ¥Mapeh Lth T feund that there
13 were seme basks wmiszing,

14 ] 0.E. Did you repert that to the Cornell
15 Public Safstye

16 A Yes, I d&i4.

17 Q 0.E. De you keer vour office lackede

18 & Yes, I do, alwsvs,
19 0 0.F, Se when vou leave veour office on

20 & daily basiz, veu lock it zs veu lesvs,
21 A Yes,

22 2 To you k¥nmow & man by the meme of Yevin

3 Verginderen©

24 A He, T éonth,

2 0o 0.7, Had ver evar piven Yevip Vamrirndansr
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10
11

12
13
14
15
16
17
18

19

w0

A2

oy
wE,

Richerd BaLer

vermigsion te he in veoar o ce hebwesn the
detes of Tebrasry 10th, 1087 nrd Teheisre 17%th,

16839

C.¥, T esk ven the same ouestien fer March &,
1983,

I never 414, no.

5S¢ you mever gave him permission to be
there orn that dste either,

¥o.

0.%. Is thet 8 public buildine®

In whet sevrse do you mesn publie”

Is it -« are the main deers to ths huilding
open &t 811 times to the publie?

Turing the ﬁavtime.thﬁy are, At niecht
they're locked,

Yow dees cne r2iy socese te the huildines
Orly with & bev,

0.F,., 8nd hav d¢ yeu obbain ﬁh&t ray®

nistrative Menaper of

I ses. Well, I have ne further auestions

SUR(H . _ Wers yvour items sver

reenvereds
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4 4 Teo the begt of my Unowledge they were

«?

5 recovered by Tuklic Safety Trom him, yves.

)

F
g

Any wore ouestiens® Well, thank wou, sir,

10

11

12

13

14

15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24

25
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1 MR, MJLVEY: I would ask vou te

5 separete the Ltwe coumis Tor %hs

3 felloving detes, 7T bhelieve vou

4 heard testimony hessed on

5 Mpr, Venginderenis admisaion that

6 ’ he made entry between the detes

7 af Teshruspry 10 snd Tehpusry 17, 1087,

8‘ ' T weuld seyx vou ho cornslider thed

9 gg one dnte fTor s burelervy, 7

16 would alse &g veu te consider

1 ~ Mereh & ss eancther date feor

12  Coumt 2 fer burelary. You recell
13 | there was testimony regarding hies
14 statement thet he wmade an entry
15 on Mapeh §, %o those are the btwo
16 epunts,. Any auestisne® NV,

17 Thank vou,

18
19

20

21

22

23

24

25
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i

2

3 JUury

4 Hew York

5 the minubes of

6 vened op April

7 The People © of Wew York apeinst

8 KBVIN YAWGIND T heve transeribed the szawme,

9 end the forseccing

10 trenmecript, to the hes

11 the whole theren’,

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

EXHIBIT F, PAGE 67




Clve

Case 3:07-cv-02045-BTM-JMA  Document 13-3 Filed 12/12/2007 Page 64 of 91 e 3
.r"'?fC':'Ian/ S g —1 ‘3\9

DIsTRic~ ;;,%Unrr

! RN
H*%M , THEﬁEEN & NASH
AWORNié‘ ch,tc:ggssl.o&?s AT LAW

301 THE CLINTON HOUSE
103 WEST SENECA STREET

ITHACA, NY 14850 ARMAND L ADAMS
1911-1983

HENRY W. THEISEN
RALPH W. NASH

STEPHEN M. BOWMAN 607-272-3442

May 25, 1983

Hon. Benjamin J. Bucko

Tompkins County District Attorney
Tompkins County Courthouse

Post Office Box 326

Ithaca, New York 14850

Re: People v. Vanginderen

Dear Ben:

My client has asked me again whether there is any possibility
of his meeting with you personally on this matter in an effort to resolve
it. If such is not possible, he would like to be arraigned as soon as
possible, so that it will interfere minimally with his employment.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Yours very truly,

RWN/dh
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DISTRICT ATTORNEY
TOMPKINS COUNTY

HACA, NEW YORK 14830

}I

BTN

STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY COURT COUNTY OF TOMPKINS |

———— ————— —— — o —— ———— — ————— —_——— . —————— e e o

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff

INDICTMENT
vS.

KEVIN G. VANGINDEREN, Index No. 83-46 |

Defendant

COUNT I

The Grand Jury of the County of Tompkins and State of
New York, by this Indictment, hereby accuses KEVIN G. VANGINDEREN:
of the crime of BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE in violation of
Section 140.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, com-

mitted as follows:

Between the hours of 12:00 A.M. on February 10, 1983
and 11:59 P.M. on February 12, 1983, the exact time and date
being unknown, at Fernow Hall in the City of Ithaca, County of
Tompkins and State of New York, the said KEVIN G. VANGINDEREN
did knowingly enter or remain unlawfully in said building with
intent to commit a crime therein.

COUNT I1I

The Grand Jury of the County of Tompkins and State of
New York, by this Indictment, hereby accuses KEVIN G. VANGINDEREN
of the crime of BURGLARY IN THE SECOND DEGREE in violation of
Section 140.25 of the Penal Law of the State of New York, com-

mitted as follows:

Between the house of 12:00 A.M. and 11:52 P.M. on March 3
1983, the exact time being unknown, at Fernow Hall in the City of
Ithaca, County of Tompkins and State of New York, the said KEVIN
G. VANGINDEREN did knowingly enter or remain unlawfully in said
building with intent to commit a crime therein.

Signed this 7th day of June, 1983 in the City of Ithaca,
County of Tompkins and State of New York.

s/Carol T. Dickinson S/Benjamin J. Bucko

FOREMAN DISTRICT ATTORNEY
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STATE OF NEW YORK Ju 15 | g PH 83
COUNTY COURT : COUNTY OF TOMPKINS

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

-vs- : " NOTICE OF MOTION

KEVIN G. VANGINDEREN, Indictment No. 83-46

Defendant.

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that upon the annexed Affidavit of Ralph W. Nash, sworn
to the 15th day of July, 1983, the Exhibits attached thereto and all prior pro-
ceedings herein, the undersigned will move this Court at a Criminal Motion Term
thereof to be held on the 1lst day of August, 1983, at 9:30 A.M., or as soon there-
after as counsel may be heard for Orders on behalf of the Defendant (A) for dismissal
of the indictment as defective; (B) for inspection of the Grand Jury minutes and for
dismissal of the indictment for legal iﬁsufficiencyvof the evidence; (C) for
dismissal in the interests of justice; (D) for suppreésion of the statements
allegedly made by Defendant; (E) for discovery pursuant to a Demand to Produce; and

(F) for such other and further relief as to this Court may seem just and proper.

RALRY W.@ASH, ESQ.
Attorney\jfor Defendant
Office and P.0. Address:
ADAMS, THEISEN & NASH
301 The Clinton House
103 West Seneca Street
Ithaca, New York 14850
Tel.: (607) 272-3442

TO: HON. BENJAMIN J. BUCKO
Tompkins County District Attorney
Office and P.0. Address:
Tompkins County Courthouse
Post Office Box 326
Ithaca, New York 14850
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STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY COURT . COUNTY OF TOMPKINS

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

' AFFIDAVIT

Indictment No. 83-46
KEVIN G. VANGINDEREN,

Defendant.

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) SS:

COUNTY OF TOMPKINS )

RALPH W. NASH, being duly sworn, does depose and say:

1. That he is the attorney fpr the Defendant herein and is fully familiar
with the facts and circumstances of this case.

2. That the Defendant was arraigned on the above numbered Indictment on
June 10, 1983, and entered a plea of not guilty to both counts of the Indictment at
that time.

3. At arraignment, your deponent was directed to file pre-trial motion
papers on or before July 15, 1983, making the motioﬁs returnable at the next

appropriate motion term of this Court.

MOTION TO DISMISS INDICTMENT AS DEFECTIVE:

4. Indictment Nbo. 83-46 charges tﬁe Defendant with two counts of Burglary
in Fhe Second Deégree upon identical factual allegations that the Defendant "did |
knowingly enter or remain unlawfully in said building (Fernow Hall) with the intent
to commit a crime therein."

5. Said factual allegation does not substantially conform to the require-

ments for indictments as provided in the Criminal Procedure Law

EXHIBIT F, PAGE 71
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6. As can be seen by Exhibit "A" attached hereto, no factual allegation

consistent with the crime charged can be made

MOTION TO INSPECT THE GRAND JURY MINUTES AND DISMISS INDICTMENT
ON GROUND OF INSUFFICIENCY OF GRAND JURY EVIDENCE:

7. Count I of the Indictment alleges that the Defendant committed a
burglary sometime within a 72-hour period commencing at midnite on February 10, 1983,

and concluding at one minute to midnite on February 12, 1983. It appears therefrom

that no evidence was introduced to the Grand Jury as to the actual entry of and/or

failure to leave Fernow Hall of the Defendant.

8. As appears from Exhibit "A" attached hereto, Fernow Hall was open to
the public during most of the period in which it is alleged that the burglary
occurred.

9. Upon information and belief, therefore, it is contended that no
evidence was submitted to the Grand Jury that the Defendant did knowingly enter or
femain unlawfully in Fernow Hall as alleged in the Indictment.

.1o< Upon the aforesaid information, the People could not meet it; burden
of proof upon the charge stated in Count I of the Indictment or any lesser included
charge thereof

11. Upon the same argument, the People likewise could not meet it's burden
of proof upon the charge stated in Count II of the Indictment or any lesser included

charge thereof

MOTION TO DISMISS IN THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE:

12. At the time of his arrest in this matter, Kevin Vanginderen was a
senior at Cornell University, He has subsequently graduated and is looking for

permanent employment.
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13. During his entire attendance at Cornell University Kevin was beset by
economic problems, which said problems do not justify any wrongdoing, hut do offer
some explanation thereof. Your deponent.believes that this case presents an excel-
lent opportunity for a dismissal in the interests of justice, (if this Indictment is
not dismissed because of the foregoing legal contentions), because of the following
factors which are.arranged in the order provided by Criminal Procedure Law §210.40:

(a) The offense involyed constitutes at most a petty theft with no
overtones of threat to persons or their residences, or unlawful entry into any
building.

(b) The harm caused by the offense is limited to the tramnsitory loss of
personal property of minimal value.

(¢) The evidence of guilt of a burglary as éharged in the Indictment is
minute, while the evidence of‘a petty theft rests solely upon the admission of
Défendant, which may be ruled inadmissible.

(d) The Defendant Kevin Vanginderen has no prior criminal record, nor as
can be seen by Exhibit "B'" attached hereto, any record of wrongdoing at Cornell
University. He has worked to the best of his ability to obtain a college diploma
from Cornell Univeréity and he has worked to support himself with very limited
assistance from his parents during this period. See Exhibit "B'" and ''C".

His character is such that he suffers sincere remorse for any theft
he may have committed, and it is certainly to be expected that a recurrence of such
activity will never happen; this, without the necessity of imposing a. criminal con-
viction and attendant punishment. A cfiminal conviction will have prohibitive effect
on Kevin's future at this critical time of seeking employment after graduation. His
Indictment in this matter has already caused him considerable problems in this

regard.
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It is submitted that the circumstances of this case and the character

of the Defendant made this case an ideal one for diversion referral, which was denied.
by the Districf Attorney's Office.

(e) Your deponent believes that the law enforcement officials at Cornell
University unfairly and unconstitutionally wrested a confession froﬁ Defendant by
arresting him at his residence in the early morning hours and threatening to prose-
cute him for several serious thefts at Cornell Univérsity if he did not make a full

confession. In addition, it appears that the District Attorney's Office has

over-indicted Kevin based upon the facts of this case.
(f) No positive. purpose and effect can be visited upon the Defendant by
a felony seritence in this matter. Kevin's character is such that it has reacted

tremendously to the shame and indignity of a publicized arrest and prosecution. To

. ITHACA, NEW YORK

visit upon him the stigma of a felony conviction at this critical time of his life
would serve no useful purpose and would only show vindictiveness and failure to make

even the most basic observations regarding human behavior.

- ATTORNEYS AT LAW

(g) It is respectfully contended that the public does believe that "the

quality of mercy is not strained.'" It is respectfully submitted that the public is

ADAMS & THEISEN

in favor of a first—time offender with an otherwise unblemished and exemplary record
getting a break. To brand every first~time offender as a criminal would be counter-
productive. The impact of a dismissal upon the confidence of thé public in the
criminal justice system would be salutory.

(h) There would be no adverse impact of a dismissal on the safety or
welfare of the community. Dean Drinkwater, who speaks on behalf of the Cornell
community, certainly evidences no concern on this matter and recommends liberal
treatment of Kevin's case. Considering Kevin's character as therein attested and

proven by his past conduct, no negative impact exists.

- EXHIBIT F, PAGE 74
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Based upon all of the foregoing, your depoment believes that a dismissal
in the interests of justice is indeed appropriate in this case, if this Indictment

is not for other reasons dismissed.

MOTION FOR SUPPRESSION OF STATEMENT:

14. 1If the Indictment is not dismissed in this matter upon the foregoing
motions, your deponent does request a hegring to determine the admissibility of
certain statements allegedly made by the Defendant herein.

15. That your deponent has been served "with a notice of intent to use
admissions, the original of which has been filed in the County Clerk's Office and it
is as to these alleged statements that your deponent requests an Order of Suppres-
sion upon the basis that they were uhconstituﬁionally obtained from the Defendant,
and/or taken from the Defendant éfter he had been unconstitutionally arrested or

otherwise restricted in his freedom.

MOTION FOR DISCOVERY:

16. Attached hereto and made a part hereof, as Exhibit "D", is the Demand
to Produce made pursuant to CPL §240.20. While I do not anticipate that the People
will refuse to comply with these demands, I here incorporate these Demands in order
that they may be before this Court for a ruling pursuant to CPL §240.40 in the event
of the People's refusal.

17. Your deponent reserves the right to amend or supplgment this motion

if made necessary or appropriate by future disclosure by the District Attorney,

O\l dae

\) RAE‘S’H W, NASH

Sworn to before me this
15th day of July, 1983,
Aois i

ot flirs)
Notary Public -

DORGS HUMI G e

e : -5- EXHIBIT F, PAGE 75
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STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY COURT :  COUNTY OF TOMPKINS

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK :

AFFIDAVIT
—vs— :
Indictment No. 83-46
KEVIN G. VANGINDEREN,

Defendant.

STATE OF NEW YORK )
) SS:

COUNTY OF TOMPKINS )

ELIZABETH DEMPSEY, being duly sworn, does depose and say:

1. That she is the Administrative Manager ©f the School of Natural
Resources at Cornell University in Ithaca, New York.

2. That Fernow Hall, located on the campus of Cornell University in

within the College of Agriculture and Life Science

Ithaca, New York is operated by the School of Natural Resources/ which is a
statutory college under the jurisdiction of the State of New York.

3. That Fernow Hall contains academic offices, classrooms and laboratories
only and contains no residential areas for either student or faculty living.

4. That Fernow Hall is open to the general public on weekdays during the
academic school year from the hours of 6:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. daily.

5. That there were no academic vacation periods on Thursday, February 10,

1983; Friday, February 11, 1983; or Thursday, March 3, 1983, and Fernow Hall was open

to the general public from the hours of 6:00 A.M. to 5:00 P.M. on those days.

.
(/25304ﬁ;6/>J(J%»1[Y1L//
"¢ ELIZABETH DEMPSEY

Sworn to before me this

'24§rﬁgy of June, 1983.

(\/Z/’\/MDW |
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G

QOFFICE OF THE DEAN OF STUDENTS
103 BARNES HALL

ITHACA, NEW YORK 14853

{607) 256-4221

26 April, 1983

Ralph W. Nash Esq.
Adams, Theisen & Nash
301 Clinton House

103 West Senecs Street
Ithaca

New York 14850

Dear Mr. Nash:

I am happy to comply with your request for a general
letter of reference concerning Kevin Vanginderen, who is currently
a Senior in the College of Agriculture and Life Sciences.

I have known Mr. Vangideren for nearly three years as
a result of inquiries he made concerning eligibility for student
employment. Our acquaintance has not been regular in that he
appears to have had no difficulties as a student and has not had
to use the resources of the Dean of Students office. Consequently,
I have asked about his status and am informed by College officials
that he has made steady progress towards his degree and has a sound
record in terms of behavior.

At the time of our initial discussion, I was impressed by
his concern that he should be able to find employment at Cornell
and be able to underwrite some of his educational costs~-in short,
to stand on his own two feet. Family cirumstances mede. it necessary
that he should do. so, and he showed initiative in pursuing all
options. From recent conversations, I gather that family financial
constraints are still a problem—-TI know that these constraints are
real--and contributed to his actions.

Mr. Vanginderen seems to me to be a generally well-balanced
young man, not an outstanding scholar, but a person who has worked
at his studies and who has participated in normal campus activities.
He seems to recognize that what he did was wrong and has been very
oren in confronting the extent of his error, although it would have
been easy for him not to do so. This openness is in character and
coincides with my earlier impressions of him.

Please do not hesitate to ecall me if you have further

questions.
| Sincerely,
Lond Averliovodny
David Drinkwater
Dean of Students.
EXHIBIT F, PAGE 77
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bF PHYSICAL EDUCATION AND ATHLETICS
INTRAMURAL DIVISION

HELEN NEWMAN HALL

Yeokivel 256-2315
MAK 201983 ALAN E. GANTERT, Director
‘ ) Maria L. WEsT,
~ Associate Director
ADAMS & THEISEN  march 24, 1983

Mr. Ralph Nash
Attorney at Law

103 W. Seneca Street
Ithaca, New York 14850

Dear Mr. Nash:

This letter is in answer to your request that I state in writing
that Kevin G. Vangindren has been employed in this department for the

past several years as an Equipment Manager for Intramural Ice Hockey
and Box Lacrosse. ’

Sincerely yours,

b b s

Maria L. West
Associate Director of Intramural Sports

mlw:m

Fehioi T C

EXHIBIT F, PAGE 78
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STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY COURT : COUNTY OF TOMPKINS

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

-vs— : DEMAND TO PRODUCE

KEVIN G. VANGINDEREN, : Indictment No. 83-46

Defendant. :

TO: HON. BENJAMIN J. BUCKO
Tompkins County District Attorney

Pursuant to CPL §240.20, DEMAND is herewith made that you supply or make
available to the undersigned for inspection, photographing, copying and/or testing
the following property:

(a) Any written, recorded or oral statement of the Defendant, and of a
Co-Defendant to be tried jointly, made, other than in the course of the criminal
transaction, to a public servant engaged in law enforcement activity or to a person
then acting under his direction or in cooperation with him;

(b) Any transcript of testimony relating to the criminal action or pro-— .
ceeding pending against the Defendant, given by the Defendant, or by a Co-Defendant
to be tried jointly, before any Grand Jury;

(c) Any written report or document, or portion thereof, concerning a
physical or mental examination, or scientific test or experiment, relating to the
criminal action or prbceeding which was made by, or at the request or direction of
‘a public servant engaged in law enforcement activity, or which was made by‘a person
whom the Prosecutor intends to call as a witness at trial, or which the People
intend té introduce at trialj;

(d) Any photograph or drawing'relating to the criminal action or pro-

ceeding which was made or completed by a public servant engaged in law enforcement

EXHIBIT "D"

EXHIBIT F, PAGE 79
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activity, or which was made by a person whom the Prosecutor intends to call as a
witness at trial, or which the People intend to introduce at trial;

(e) Any other property obtained from the Defendant, or a Co-Defendant to
be tried jointly, and any property which will be alleged was stolen by Defendant.

(f) Any tapes or other electronic recordings which the Prosecutor intends
to introduce at trial, irrespective of whether such recording was.made during the
course of the criminal transaction;

(g) Anything required to be disclosed, prior to trial, to the Defendant
by the Prosecutor, pursuant te the constituion of this-State or of the United
States;

(h) The approximate date, time and place of Defendant's arrest.

DEMAND is further made that any refusal to supply any of the demanded
material be made in writing setting forth the grounds for such refusal pursuant to
CPL §240, and that a copy of such writing be served upon the undersigned and filed

with the Court within ten (10) days from receipt by you of this Demand.

DATED: July 15, 1983

RALPH W. NASH, ESQ.
Attorney for Defendant
Office and P.0O. Address:
301 The Clinton House
103 West Seneca Street
Ithaca, New York 14850
Tel.: (607) 272-3442

np_2"

SWom to betore me, this day ot 1v EXHIBIT F, PAGE 80
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STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY COURT : COUNTY OF TOMPKINS

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

vs. ' : MEMORANDUM OF LAW

Indictment No. 83-46
KEVIN G. VANGINDEREN,

Defendant.

MOTION TO DISMISS INDICTMENT AS DEFECTIVE

Criminal Procedure Law §210.20(a) provides for dismissal of an indictment
or any count thereof upon the ground that "such indictment or count is defective,
within the meaning of section 210.25." Criminal Procedure Law §210.25(1) provides

that an indictment or count thereof is defective when "it does not substantially .

» conform to the requirements stated in article two hundred." Criminal Procedure

ADAMS & THEISEN

Law §200.50(7) provides that the indictment must céntain with respect to each count,
"facts supporting every element of the offense charged and the defendant's
commission thereof."

Indictment No. 83-46 charges the Defendant with two counts of Burglary
in the Second Degree upon identical factual allegations that the Defendant "did
knowingly enter or remain unlawfully in said building (Fernow Hall) with the
intent to commit a crime therein." Said allegations are insufficient and render
the indictment defective for failure to allege an element of the offense of
Burglary in the Second Degree, to wit: that the building is a dwelling. Penal
Law §140.25. Without such allegation and proof thereof, a defendant cannot be _
convicted of the crime of Burglary in the Second Degree. See Practice Commentaries

to McKinney's Penal Law §140.25 p. 46-48 main volume.

EXHIBIT F, PAGE 81
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Recent Court of Appeals decisions relaxing standards for allegations
to support an indictment have not altered the necessity for an indictment to comply
with CPL §200.50 nor the necessity of alleging in the indictment every material

element of the crime charged. See People v. Iannone 45 NY2d 589 at page 598

where the requirements of CPL §200.50 are specifically approved as fulfilling the
constitutional protections of prosecution by indictment; and at page 600 wherein
the Court states that "an indictment will be jurisdictionally defective if... it
fails to allege that a defendant committed acts constituting every material element
of the crime charged."

It is clear from the indictment that the People did not allege the
material element of the crime of Burglary in the Second Degree that the building
entered was a dwelling. It is also clear from the Affidavit attached to the

Defendant's motion papers as Exhibit "A" that no allegation could in fact be

. made, as no one dwells in Fernow Hall. Further, the'indictment cannot be amended

ADAMS & THEISEN

to allege the charge of Burglary in the Third Degree for two reasons. First, the
People have not so moved. Criminal Procedure Law §210.25(1). Secondly, an
indictment may not be amended "for the purpose of curing: (a) a failure thereof

to charge or state an'offense; or (b) legal insufficiency of the factual allegations."
CPL §200.70(2). This, of course, accords with the holding in Iannone, supra, that

an indictment defective in these regards is jurisdictionally defective.

MOTION TO INSPECT THE GRAND JURY MINUTES AND
DISMISS INDICTMENT ON GROUND OF INSUFFICIENCY OF GRAND JURY EVIDENCE

CPL §210.20(1)(b) provides that an indictment or any count thereof may be

dismissed upon the ground that 'the evidence before the grand jury was not legaily

2 EXHIBIT F, PAGE 82




« ITHACA, NEW YORK

- ATTORNEYS AT Law

ADAMS & THEISEN

Case 3:07-cv-02045-BTM-JMA  Document 13-3  Filed 12/12/2007 Page 79 of 91

sufficient to establish the offense charged or any lesser included offense.”
Both Burglary in the Second Degree and Burglary in the Third Degree
require that a person "knowingly enters or remains unlawfully in a building with
intent to commit a crime therein." Penal Law §140.25 and §140.20. As can be
seen from the indictment and the Affidavit attached to Defendant's motion papers
as Exhibit "A", the People have failed to allege and provide proof, prima facie,
that Defendant knowingly entered or reméinded unlawfully in Fernow Hall, which is

an essential element of the crime of burglary. People v. Letko 60 AD2d 661,

reversed on other grounds 47 NY2d 257; and People v. Miles 85 AD2d 610 (2nd Dept.,

1981).

It seems clear that the indictment in this matter could support only a
charge of larceny in Fernow Hall. Larceny is not a lesser inciuded offense of
burglary. Rather criminal trespass is. See Practice Commentaries to McKinney's
Penal Law §140.20 and §140.25, main volume. Larceny is not a lesser included
offense of burglary since it is possible to commit a burglary without committing
a larceny (a building may be entered with intent to commit a crime without

committing a larceny). CPL §1.20(37) and People v. Brown 53 NY2d 979(1981).

MOTION TO DISMISS IN THE INTERESTS OF JUSTICE

Defendant's affidavit and supporting exhibits provide ample support for
a dismissal in-the interests of justice in this case, if the indictment is not
dismissed for other reasons. Such a dismissal has "a respected piace in common
law... its thrust, even to the disregard of legal or factual merit, has been '"to
allow the letter of the law gracefully and charitably to succomb to the spirit

of justice." People v. Rickert 58 NY2d 122(1983). It is respectfully contended

EXHIBIT F, PAGE 83
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that the facts of this case do ﬁot warrant. a feloﬁy conviction for Kevin G.
Vanginderen and the effects of same would not be salutory. It is precisely

the blanket policy of the District Attorney's Office and the failure to consider
individual factors which warrants judicial correction in this matter. See
Rickert, supra; A hearing is respectfully requested upon this motion. People

vs. Clayton 41 AD2d 204 (Third Dept.,1973).

ADAMS, THEISEN & NASH

Ralph W. Nash, Esq. of Counsel
Attorneys for Defendant
Office & P.0O. Address:

301 The Clinton House

Ithaca, New York 14850
(607)-272-3442
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Case 0T BISTRICT ATTORKEY OF TOMPKING COuNTY A

Tompkins County Courthouse
P.O. Box 326
lthaca, New York 14851-0326

(607) 274-5461

BENJAMIN J. BUCKO Assistant District Attorneys:

District Attorney July 21, 1983 Frank Smithson

William A. Lange, Jr.
: John Alden Stevens
° Robert C. Mulvey
Ralph Nash, Esgq. Pamela A. Clermont
The Clinton House
Ithaca, NY 14850

e Re: People v. KEVIN G. VanGINDEREN
Indictment No. 83-46
Our File No. 83-113%6

Dear Ralph:

Enclosed please find the People's Answering Affidavit
with respect to the above entitled matter.

By copy of this letter I have today filed the original
of the same with the Tompkins County Clerk.

Very truly vyours,

-~ -7 N [ SURSC I S

I e ) —— P

ROBERT C. MULVEY, ESQ. /7
Assistant District Attorney
RCM/dk1l

Enclosure

cc: Tompkins County Clerk
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' STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY COURT : COUNTY OF TOMPKINS

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,
Plaintiff :
ANSWERING AFFIDAVIT:
vs. '
Index Nc. 83-46
KEVIN G. VanGINDEREN,
AR Defendant

STATE OF NEW YORK
Ss.
COUNTY OF TOMPKINS
ROBERT C. MULVEY, being duly sworn, deposes and says:
1. That he is an Assistant District Attorney in and for
the County of Tompkins and State of New York and he makes this

Answering Affidavit in response to the Defendant's Notice of

Motion returnable on August 1, 1983.

SUFFICIENCY OF INDICTMENT

2. That4your deponent denies the allegations set forth
in Paragraphs 4 and 5 of Attorney Nash's Affidavit and submit
that both counts of the Indictment are sufficient pursuant to
the requirements of the Criminal Procedure Law.

3. That the definition of a building as set forth in
Article 140 of the Penal Law establishes.that a factual allega-

tion consistent with the crime can be made.

JISTRICT ATTORNEY
TOMPKINS COUNTY

HACA, NEW YORK 14850
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JISTRICT ATTORNEY

TOMPKINS COUNTY

HACA, NEW YORK 14850 :

"
i
H

- Further, the Defendant is fully aware of the nature of the

SUFFICIENCY OF GRAND JURY EVIDENCE i

4. That the evidence presented to the Grand Jury with
respect to bofh Counts I and II consisted of full and detailed
admissions by the Defendant corroborated by the testimony of
others. é

5. That "Exhibit A" submitted by the Defendant is ir- :

i
relevant to this prosecution inasmuch as the burglaries occurred %
in locked, private offices within Fernow Hall. The Defendant ;

may request a Bill of Particulars to amplify the Indictment. é

charges against him by virtue of his detailed confession.
6. That Attorney Nash has failed to set forth the 5
grounds for his information and belief as set forth in Paragraph

9.

INTERESTS OF JUSTICE

7. That the People oppose dismissal of the Indictment
in the interests of justice.

8. That an "explanation" for wrongdoing is insufficient
unless it constitutes actual physical dureés, coercion or insanity.
The allegation that the Defendant suffered from economic duress
and therefore deserves sympathy while attending one of the most
expensive private universities in the United Statesvis 1udicr‘ous.i
Adjudication of felony charges with respect to a Cornell student

must be based on the same factors as those applied to other

criminals in Tompkins County.
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9. That the full confession was obtained by law enforce-

ment officials in full compliance with constitutional standards

and was not "unfairly and unconstitutionally wrested" from
Defendant.

10. The District Attorney's Office has not over-indicted
Mr. VanGINDEREN as is shown in the evidence presented to the
Grand Jury.

11. The District Attorney's Office is not vindictive and
it is submitted that Attorney Nash's sworn allegations in that
regard and his allegations about "failing to make even the most
basic observations regarding human behavior" are highly inap-

propriate and should be stricken from the record of this case.

STATEMENT
10. The People consent to an immediate Huntley Hearing so

that the case can go to trial forthwith.

DISCOVERY
11. a) Previously provided.

b) Not applicable.

c¢) Not applicable.

d) Not applicable.

e) A notice pursuant to Section 450.10 of the Penal
Law was made and the Defendant and his attorney
has failed to take any steps to inspect, photo-
graph or appraise the property. Thus, the
deponent requests an Order permitting return to

the lawful owners.
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;
§
i

f) Not applicable.

g)’ The deponent is fully aware of the prosecutor's
~continuing duty to disclose such material.

h) Arrest: 3/8/83

3:00 A.M. (approximately)
Ithaca, New York

£l

“ROBERT C. MULVEY |

Sworn to before me this
21st day of July, 1983,

£ ;f;tsz/;ﬁ,,%ig;
NOTARY PUBLIC

roonoRAH KoOLISK Vork
t rate of New YO
Notery Tio. 4753815 c y
Qualified 11 Tompking County.
Term Expires March 30, 18.5 4

JISTRICT ATTORNEY
TOMPKINS COUNTY

HACA. NEW YORK 14830
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ADAMS, THEISEN & NASH
~ ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW AUG 4 2 14 FH 83

301 THE CLINTON HOUSE
HENRY W. THEISEN 103 WEST SENECA STREET
RALPH W. NASH ITHACA, NY 14850 ' ARMAND L. ADAMS

1911-1983
STEPHEN M. BOWMAN 607-272-3442

August 3, 1983

Hon. Benjamin J. Bucko

Tompkins County District Attorney
Post Office Box 326

Ithaca, New York 14850

Re: People v. Kevin G. Vanginderen

Dear Ben:

This letter will confirm my telephone messadge of yesterday,
wherein I indicated that Kevin will agree to plea to a misdemeanor in
City Court in lieu of having this matter re-submitted to another Grand
Jury, upon condition that the People agree to recommend no harsher
penalty than probation upon his plea.

I am enclosing a copy of my proposed Order submitted to
Judge Kepner today. I will be on vacation until August 15, but have
several other matters pending that morning. Kevin and I would like to
appear in City Court on Monday, August 22, for purposes of the afore-

mentioned plea. If this is agreeable, T will make arrangements with
City Court.

Regarding the actual charge which Kevin will plead to in
City Court, I suggest either Criminal Trespass 3° or Petite Larceny.
I note that Criminal Trespass 2° requires entry into a dwelling.

Thank you for your attention to this matter.

Yours very truly,

m THE N & NASH

RWN/dh
Enclosures

EXHIBIT F, PAGE 91



Case 3:07-cv-02045-BTM-JMA  Document 13-3  Filed 12/12/2007 gagej?&}aé@.

\ el EEEs o

! 3.1

Mg

DisTeieT S EOUNTY
ADAMS & THEISEN C T iORNEY ARMAND L. ADAMS
HENRY W, THEISEN
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW 4”3 y 5
THE CLINTON HOUSE. SUITE 301 1“ FH '&3 RALPH W. NASH

103 WEST SENECA STREET
TELEPHONE (607) 272-3442

ITHACA, NEW YORK 14850

August 3, 1983

Hon. George $. Kepner, Jr.
Otsego County Office Building
Cooperstown, New York 13326

Re: Feople v. Kevin G. Vanginderen
Tompkins County Indictment No. 83-46

Dear Judge Kepner:
Please find enclosed proposed Order in this matter, pursuant to
your Decision after oral argument at a Tompkins County Motion Term on
August 1, 1983, in Ithaca, New York. I have provided a stamped, self-addressed
envelope for your convenience in returning the signed Order.
Thank you for your attention to this matter.
Yours very truly,

ADAME, THEISEN & NASH

Ralph ¥W. Nash

RWH/dh

Enclosures .

cc: Hom, Benjamin J. Bucko V//
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RECEIVED/SENT
TOMPXIKS COUKRTY
STATE OF NEW "YORK DISTHICT ATTORKEY

COUNTY COURT : COUNTY OF TOMPKINS
hc 4 2 1uPH'E3

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

ORDER
-vs— :

Indictment No. 83-46
KEVIN G. VANGINDEREN,

Defendant.

The Defendant having duly moved this Court at a Motion Term thereof, held
in and for the County of Tompkins on August 1, 1983, for an Order dismissing the
Indictment herein upon the ground that it is defective under the Criminal Procedure
Law, and having duly presented his Notice of Motion and Affidavit of Ralph W. Nash,
Esq., duly verified July 15, 1983, -

And the People having opposed said motion at said time and duly presented
their Answering Affidavit of Robert C. Mulvey, Esq., dﬁly verified July 21, 1983,
and oral argument having been had at such Motion Term, and the Defendant having
presented his Memorandum of Law thereon, and a Decision having been rendered at the
conclusion of oral argument; now, aftef,due deliberation, upon motion of Ralph W.
Nash, Esq., attorney for Defendant, it is hereby

ORDERED that Indictment 83-46 charging the Defendant Kevin C. Vanginderen
with two counts of Burglary in the Second Degree is DISMISSED as being defective
under the Criminal Procedure Law, with leave to the People to re-submit the matter

to another Grand Jury of this Court.

ENTER,

GEORGE S. KEPNER, JR.,
Acting Tompkins County Judge

DATED: August ,» 1983

Cooperstown, New York
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B} Check One: T CPL 160.50 (ACD) Seal Order (F/P will be retained*)

I3¥ CPL 160.50 Sezl Order
7 CPL 160.55 Seal Order

COURT: Countv Court - Tompkins County

COURT ADDRESS: 320 North Tiogz Street. Tthace. New York 14850
DEFENDANT'S NAME: Kevin G. VenGinderen

DEFENDANT'S ADDRESS: -

NYSID NUMBER: 5027758 J ARREST DATE: 3-8-813 DOB:10-23-88EX: M

DOCKET/INDICTMENT/CASE NUMBER TO BE SEALED: 22_UE

ARREST CHARGES TO BE SERLED: ®Rurglarvy, Second Degree (2 counts)

RELATED DOCKET/INDICTMENT/CASE NUMBER NOT TQ BE SEALED AND FINAL DISPOSITION:

¥ To Commissioner of Division of Criminal Justice Services
¥ To Commissioner of Cornell Safetv Police Department.
] To Commissioner of - Dept. of Correction
G2 To District Attorney of Tompkins County.
[ZX! To Sheriff of Tompkins County.
1 To Clerk of the Court.
EX To Federal Bureau 57 Investigation
The above captioned criminazl action having on Aurgust 4, , 19 83,

been terminated in favor of the above named defendant in accordance with
Section 160.50 or 160.55 of the Criminal Procedure Law and it appearing
thazt no other criminal action or proceeding is pending against that person,
it is ordered that every photograph, photographic plate or proof and all
palmprints, and fingerprints, and all duplicates taken pursuant to
Article 160 of the Criminal Procedure Law in regard to this action or
proceeding be returned to such person or the attorney who represented
him.* Departments or Agencies who transmitted or otherwise forwarded
copies of such to any agency of the United States or any other state
cr jurisdiction outside New York State shall reguest in writing that
21l copies be returned to the police department or law enforcement
agency which transmitted or forwarded them and upon such return said
department or agency shall return them as provided above. 2All official
records and papers relating to the arrest or prosecution BE SEALED and
not made available to any person or public or private agency, except
as provided in section 160.50 (1) {(4).

Enter,

DEFENDANT'S ATTORNEY:
Ralph Nash, Esg.
ATTORNEY'S ADDRESS: The Clinton House —
) — X XTXISR RS
Tthaca, New VYork 14850 (JUDGE 2

George S. Kepner, Jr.
Acting Tompkins County Judge

COURT SEAL
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